[ B - VS B 8]

O 0 1 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Robert H. Nunnally, Jr. (134151)
WISENER * NUNNALLY * GOLD, LLP
625 West Centerville Road, Suite 110
Garland, Texas 75041

Tel:  (972) 840-9080 CONFORMED COPY
Fax: (972) 840-6575 OF ORIGINAL FILED
Attorneys for Insurance Commissioner Los Angeles Superior Cour

C. Guerry Col.lins (1 171‘97) AlG 28 0up

500 South Crand Avene, Suie 80 &l
Los Angeles, CA 90071 uJakm Tay\or;’

Telephone: 213-485-1500
Fax: 213-485-1200

| Attorneys for Covanta Holding Corporation

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

STEVE POIZNER, Insurance Commissioner

CASENO. C 572 724
of the State of California, -

. L. DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS
Plaintiff,

Vs. DATE: October 3, 2008
Time: 8:30 a.m.

MISSION INSURANCE COMPANY, a Dept: 50

California corporation,

Respondent.

Consolidated with Case Numbers:

C 576 324, C 576 416, C 576 323

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
) Filed: October 31, 1985
)
)
)
)
g
C 576 325, C 629709 )
)
)

I, C. Guerry Collins, do hereby declare:
1. I am an attorney at law licensed to practice before all of the courts of the State of

California and am a partner in the law firm of Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP, insurance

@ @ =) Y DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




O 0 NN N N R W e

[\ o] N N N N N N N N — [ — — [ — — — — —
[~] ~ (@) (o2} FSS W N — o] \O (=] ~ [« [V} =N (58] N — o

insolvency counsel for Covanta Holding Corporation. I have personal knowledge of the facts
stated herein, except as to those facts stated herein upon information and belief and as to those, I
believe them to be true. I make this Declaration in support of the Joint Motion to Approve Final
Valuation of Latent Deficiency Claims And Interest Payable on Deficiency Claims Against
Mission National Insurance Company Trust and Allocation of Shares of Covanta Stock Pursuant
to the Rehabilitation Plan Implementation Agreement.

2. I have been involved in the joint efforts of the California Insurance Commissioner
(“Commissioner”) in his capacity as liquidator of Mission Insurance Company Trust (“MICT”),
Mission National Insurance Company Trust (“MNICT”), and Enterprise Insurance Company
Trust (“EICT” and together with MICT and MNICT, the “Trusts”) and Covanta Holding
Corporation (“Covanta”) to implement certain provisions of the Agreement of Reorganization,
Rehabilitation, and Restructuring dated as of December 3, 1989 (the “RRR Agreement”) and the
Agreement Regarding Closing dated August 9, 1990 (the “Closing Agreement”), as
supplemental by the Rehabilitation Plan Implementation Agreement dated January 11, 2006 (the
“Implementation Agreement”), the Amendment to Agreement Regarding Closing dated January
10, 2006 (the “Amended Closing Agreement”), and the Latent »Deﬁciency Claims Administration
Procedures Agreement (the “Procedures Agreement” and together with the Implementation
Agreement and the Amended Closing Agreement, collectively, the “Implementation
Agreements”). These various agreements had been entered into between the Commissioner and
Covanta (or its predecessors) with respect to the rehabilitation of the Mission Insurance Group
under the Federal Bankruptcy Code and the creation of the three California domiciled liquidating
trusts and two Missouri domiciled liquidating trusts. The RRR Agreement provided that shares
of the Mission Insurance Group (f’k/a Danielson Holding Corporation and now known as
Covanta Holding Corporation) (the “Allocated Shares”) were transferred to the Commissioner to
be held on behalf of those claimants who held deficiency clairﬁs (defined in the RRR Agreement
as those claimants whose claims were not fully satisfied by distributions from the Trusts.) The

RRR Agreement further provided that such distributions must be made “in a manner that does

2

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




O 0 N O b W e

N NN N NN NN N ke e e e et e e e e
N N AN kR WN = O DO 0NN Nt R WY =S

not violate the disproportionality requirements” of former section 108(e)(8)(B) of the Internal
Revenue Code. |

3. The Implementation Agreements provide for the distribution of the Allocated
Shares not only among the holders of Deficiency Claims against the Trusts but also among
holders of Latent Deficiency Claims as defined and described in para. 30 of the Implementation
Agreement (the “LDCs”). The LDCs are defined as: “a Deficiency Claim, as defined in Section
1.8 of the RRR Agreement, pursuant to applicable law, that would qualify the claimant as a
creditor pursuant to California Insurance Code sections 1021 to 1024 and 1032, except that one
of more of the following factors applies:

a. the claimant(s) did not meet the August 18, 1995 deadline for filing
amendments to proofs of claims, pursuant to the amended final liquidation dividend plan;

b. the claimant(s)’ claims were otherwise valid policyholder priority claims
within the meaning of Section 1033 of the California Insurance Code, but did not become
liquidated (in whole or in part) and certain with the meaning of California Insurance Code
Section 1025 by the court-ordered deadline of December 31, 2003 (for the purposes of clarity
and definition of Latent Deficiency Claims, but not for the purpose of any revaluation of proofs
of claims for the purposes of distributions under Section 1033 of the California Insurance Code,
and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this category includes claims of claimants
under direct insurance contracts issued by Mission Insurance Company, Mission National
Insurance Company, and Enterprise Insurance Company that were settled for less than the stated
amount of such claims); or

c. the claimant(s)’ claims were otherwise valid non-policyholder priority
claims within the meaning of Section 1033 of the California Insurance Code, but did not become
liquidated (in whole or in part) and certain within the meaning of California Insurance Code
Section 1025 by the court-ordered deadline of August 2, 2004 (for purposes of clarity and
definition of Latent Deficiency Claims, but not for the purpose of any revaluation of proofs of

claims for the purpose of distributions under Section 1033 of the California Insurance Code, and

3

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




O 0 NN N n R W e

[T e S S S Y S vy
00 NN R W e O

N NN NN
O NN N W kAW NN = O

—
A

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this category includes claims of claimants under
rginsurance contracts issued by Mission Insurance Company, Mission National Insurance
Company and Enterprise Insurance Company that were settled for less than the stated amount of
such claims.)”

4. The Implementation Agreements provide that Covanta is to identify the holders of
the LDCs and to quantify the amount of those claims. Consistent with the Implementation
Agreements, the Commissioner’s Conservation and Liquidation Office provided access to the
Mission Liquidation Accounting System (“LAS”) for Covanta’s claims professionals and claims
counsel. The LAS contains information with regards to the 164,690 Proofs of Claims (“POCs”)
filed in each of the MICT, MNICT, and EICT liquidation proceedings. These POCs were filed
By insureds and claimants under the Mission Insurance Companies direct insurance and
reinsurance policies and by general creditors of the Trusts. |

- 5. Under my direction, a protocol was developed under which the information
contained in the LAS was reviewed in order to identify and initially quantify the LDCs
consistent with the definition of such claims contained in the Implementation Agreement and the
Procedures Agreement. The protocol excluded all POCs which had a zero dollar value stated; all
workers’ compensation claims POCs because they were paid in full by the state insurance
guaranty associations; claims listed at $100 or less; and, commuted reinsurance claims because
such claims would not meet the threshold definition of an LDC. Pursuant to the above protocol
Covanta’s claims professionals and claims counsel identified 17,314 direct insured POCs and
8,820 reinsurance POCs. Each reinsurance company’s claim} and 9,617 of the direct insured’s
claims (those with losses most likely to meet the definition of LDCs) were initially reviewed and

the following information considered and analyzed (where applicable):

a. Was there an initial timely POC filed?
b. Are the losses covered by and within the policy limits?
c. The latest reserve information was utilized for review and adjustments

made for development in paid losses.

4

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




O 00 N1 N L Rk WN e

NN NN NN N NN e e e e b e ek ek e e
0 N N U Rk WD e oD e NN N R W N = O

d. The Conservation and Liquidation Office personnel assisted in identifying
and confirming the appropriate information. _

€. The LDCs were evaluated based only upon case reserves and incurred but
not reported reserves, as appropriate.

Upon completion of the review of the above information and the other information
contained in the POC files, an initial value for the each of the LDCs was determined.

6. After the initial evaluation of the LDCs was completed, under my direction, a
mass mailing was made to all potential LDC claimants. As part of this mailing, 102,772 POCs
for LDCs were identified for direct insureds. Some policy holders filed multiple POCs and, as a
result, the total number of individual policyholder and claimant addresses was approximately
38,000. For those direct insured claimants with an initial LDC evaluation of -0-, notice was sent
out advising them of these determinations, advising them of the opportunity to submit any
updated information they believed relevant to their claims, providing an updated proof of claim
form, and providing a website URL and toll-free number to contact for additional information.
A process to review undeliverable mail returned to Covanta by the US Postal Service was put in
place. This involved follow up review of any additional information available from the US
Postal Service for possible new addresses; review of online databases to locate new address
information; and, re-mailing of the notice information packages to new addresses as they were
located. Attached as Exhibit A is an exemplar of the notice and attachments that was sent to
each direct insured claimant.

7. In addition to the mass mailing described in paragraph 6 above, my office was
responsible for an initial mailing in November of 2006 of similar notices and information to 540
reinsurance companies which had filed approximately 10,000 POCs. A supplemental mailing
containing the same information to approximately 330 large-loss direct insureds and insurance
guaranty associations was completed in or around mid-January 2007. Attached as Exhibit B is

an exemplar of the notices and attachments sent out by my office to these claimants.

5

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




[, T S VS N\

O 0 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

8. Covanta received 117 updated Proofs of Claims with supporting documentation in
response to the LDC mailings. All of these Updated Proofs of Claifn and the supporting
documentation were forwarded to my office. The majority of these consisted of complicated
asbestos, pollution, and mass toxic tort claims involving multiple years of Mission Insurance
Companies insurance coverage and covering over twenty years of continuous loss exposures.
Each of these Updated Proofs of Claims was reviewed by me or other attorneys in my office and,
as necessary, Covanta’s claims professionals. Upon completion of the review of each Updated
Proof of Claim, a final Notice of Determination was sent to each LDC claimant containihg the
valuation for each of the Updated Proofs of Claim.

9. The specific information concerning the amount of the final allowed LDC for
each individual claimant against MNICT was compiled and is attached hereto as Exhibit C. This
information was then provided to Richard McNamee. |

10.  In addition to the LDC claims administration process described above, Covanta in
conjunction with the CLO undertook a determination of whether interest would be owed to the
MNICT claimants and, if so, the calculation of interest due to each individual claimant against
MNICT. Because of the successful efforts of the CLO’s staff, sufficient recoveries had been
made to enable the Trustee to pay the full principal amount of all approved claims against
MNICT and to still have cash remaining in the estate. Under California law interest will be paid
to money obligations owed by an insolvent insurer if there are sufficient assets to pay every
creditor the principal amount of its claim. Interest will be calculated from that date on which the
claim became fixed and determinable and the claimant provided sufficient information so that
the amount of the claim can be made certain by calculation.

11.  Under my direction, a protocol was developed which identified the date on which
each of the claimant’s claims became fixed and determined and sufﬁciént information was
available so that the fixed and determined amount of such claims could be calculated.

12.  The protocol was consistently applied to each class of claims. Covanta’s claims

personnel with the assistance of the CLO’s staff (a) identified each claim against MNICT which

6

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




[ T N VS N ]

O 0 NN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

was entitled to interest, (b) established the appropriate time frame during which such interest
accrued, and (c) applied the statutory 7% per annum rate of simple interest then authorized by
law to determine the amount of interest each claimant was due. Based upon the underlying
substantive nature of each claim or class of claims and the information contained in the CLO’s
files, Covanta’s claims personnel determined the amount of, and the date upon which, each
individual claimant’s proof of claim became fixed, determined and calculable for the purposes of
computing interest. This process was conducted for all (i) direct policyholder claims, (ii)
insurance guaranty association (“IGA”) claims, and (iii) general creditor claims, which included
general claims and an intercompany account payable from MNICT to MICT.

13.  In order to take into account the interim payments and early access distributions’
of MNICT assets that were made from time to time to various claimants, individual calculations
were made for each claimant which reflected the accrual of interest due on the varying principal
amounts for each claimant for those periods of time from the date the claim became fixed and
determined to each interim payment or early access distribution received by such claimant. After
each distribution, each claimant’s principal amount was reduced by the amount of the interim
payment or early access distribution received by each such claimant. This reduced principal
amount was then used to calculate the amount of interest accruing for each claimant during the
period of time until the next interim payment or early access distribution. This process was
repeated for each claimant and each interim payment or early access distribution received by that
claimant until the claim was paid in full."

14.  There were three additional considerations taken into account for determining the

interest accruing to claims of IGAs that related to the specific facts applicable to such claims.

' The principal amounts owed to IGAs on which interest was calculated were reduced by the following early access
distributions (i) authorized on December 31, 1992; paid on July 1, 1993; (ii) authorized on December 31, 1993; paid
on July 1, 1994; (iii) authorized on September 30, 1998; paid on October 1, 1998, (iv) authorized on August 11, 2000;
paid on August 12, 2000; (v) authorized on January 10, 2002; paid on January 11, 2002; (vi) authorized on April 30,
2005; paid on May 1, 2005; and (vii) authorized on March 31, 2006; paid on April 1, 2006. The principal amounts
owed to claimants other than IGAs on which interest was calculated were reduced by the following interim payments,
applicable as the case may be with respect to individual claimants: (i) February 1, 1998; (ii) September 18, 1998; (iii)
February 16, 1999; (iv) August 4, 2000; (v) January 4, 2002; (vi) September 5, 2003; (vii) July 20, 2005; (viii) July
29, 2005; (ix) September 12, 2005; (x) March 24, 2006; (xi) March 28, 2006; (xii) April 14, 2006; (xiii) June 16,
2006; (xiv) June 28, 2006; (xv) July 10, 2006; and (xvi) August 17, 2006.

7

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




O e N N U AW

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

First, under the laws of various states, Mission National Insurance Company deposited funds in
that state to secure its insurance policy liabilities in that state. Upon the liquidation of Missidn
National Insurance Company, those deposits were provided to the state’s IGA to be used to pay
claims under Mission National Insurance Company’s insurance policies. The principal amount
of the claims of each IGA which received such deposits was then reduced by the amount of the
deposit prior to the calculating interest on each such IGA’s claims. Second, in 2005 pursuant to
the request of the CLO, the IGA’s returned to MNICT a portion of the payments previously
received from MNICT (the “Clawback”). Therefore, in order to calculate the final portion of the
IGA’s interest, the amount of each IGA’s Clawback amount was added back to the remaining
principal amount of its claim as of the date of the Clawback payment. Interest was then
calculated on the outstanding principal amount of such claim, as adjusted, until each such IGA
claim was paid in full. Third, the claims of the IGAs became fixed and determined in allowed
amounts between the date of the liquidation of Mission National Insurance Company until the
calculation of the first early access distribution to the IGAs as of the IGAs claims data on
December 31, 1991. For purposes of calculating interest owed to the IGAs, such allowed claims
were determined to be allowed on a pro rata basis for each calendar year period (or portion
thereof) from February 24, 1987 through December 31, 1991. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a
true and correct copy of the spreadsheet prepared under my direction which shows the amount of
interest due to each claimant, in accordance with the procedures described above. This
information was then provided to Richard McNamee.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

l _
foregoing is true and correct. Executed thisil_’”'day of August, 2008 at Los Angeles, California.

C. Guérry CoMins ™~

LA 606761v.4

8

DECLARATION OF C. GUERRY COLLINS




EXHIBIT “A”



Re:  Mission Comnpanies Latent Deficiency Claims
Your User ID +17601213
Your Password : 18624715
Response Due Date  : January 10, 2607

As you are awate, Mission Insurance Company, Mission National Insurance Company
and Enterpnse Insyrance Company (collectively the “Mission Companies™) were placed in
liquidation in.1987. During the course-of the liquidation procecdings, a plan was approved
which provided for the refiabilitation of the Missibn Compariies, Aspait of that rehabilitation
plan, all of the liabilities and most of the assets of the Mission Companies were transférted:to
three liquidating trusts. As provided in the Agreement of Reorganization, Relabilitstion and
Restructuring of the Mission Cotnpanies and as supplemeiited By a Rehabilitatioh Plan
Implementation Agreemenit (orders approving both of these agreements were issued by the Los
Angeles County Superior Court on April 25, 1990 and March 2, 2006, respectively) (hereafter
the “Agreemerits™) shares of common stock of Covanta Holding Corporation’s (f/k/a Danielson
Holding Coiporation and referred te as “Covanta”) wete trantsferred to the Insurance
Commiissioner of the State of California (the “Commissioner™) to be held for and on behalf of
holders of certain clainis against thie Mission Companies.

Pursuait to-the orders issued by the Las Angelés County Superisr Court, dated Jativary
24, 2006, the Mission Compénies liquidating trusts are closed. Purthér, these same orders and
other orders entered in the liguidation proceedings bar the submission of additional claitns for
distribution utider California Insurance Code section 1033. However, ote source of potential
- recovery for certain claimants exists as provided under the Agreements to the holders of Latent
Deficiency Claims.

The Agreements and the court orders approving them provide that those ¢laimants aganist
the Mission Companies who timely filed their olaims in September 1987 against the Misston '
Companies but wtiose claims were disallowed in whole or in part in the liquidation proceedings
because the claims were contingent, undetermined and/or unliquidated (and as further defined in
paragraphs 30 and 31 of the Rehabilitation Plan Implementation Agreement) will receive a
proportional amount of the shares of Covanta common stock, as allocated to holders of
unliquidated, contingent and/or undetermined claims disallowed in the liquidation teusts
proceedings (the “Latent Deficiency Claims™). A total of 498,692 shares of Covanta common
stock are available for distribution to holders of Latent Deficiency Claitns relating to the Nhsswn
Companies.



You have previously submitted information describing the nature and amount of
your Latent Deficiency Claim (the unliquidated, contingent, and/or undetermined portion(s) of
your previously submitted claim). We have determined that the value of your Latent Deficiency
Claim is zero ($0.00). If you believe that the information you previeusly submitted in the
liquidation proceedings was incomplete, insufficient or now outdated, you may submit.any
additional information that you believe will change our determination of the value of your
previously submitted claim. Enclosed is an Updated Proof of Claim form and instructions for
your use in submitting any additional information you wish to have censidered. Please visit the
following website to obtain a list of all Proofs of Claim you have submitted:

www.missionproof.com

At the site you will be prompted to enter your User ID and password from the first page
of this letter. The site also-contains additional forms and documents for your review and use.
All Updated Proofs of Claim and supporting material must be completed in accordance with the
instructions.

All Updated Proofs of Claim must be received no later than January 10, 2007 in order for
that information to be considered in our analysis of the value of your Latent Deficiency Claim,
If you do not file an Updated Proof of Claim, you cannot object further to the determination of
the value of your Latent Deficiency Claim.

If you provide an Updated Proof of Claim form with supplemental information
concerning your claitn, it will be considered in our analysis of your Latent Deficiency Claim.
We will provide yiou with notice of our final determination of the amount of your Latent
Deficiengy Claim. You may appeal any final determination within thirty (30) days of receipt of
the final determination. The appeal shall be determined by a retired judge sitting as claims
arbitrator. The determination of the arbitrator will be fimal and binding on Covanta and you.
Covanta and you will equally share the cost of the ¢lairs arbitrator and drbjttafion proceedings.

Copies of the Agreements and other dosuments. referenced herein can be teviewed at the
Lateiit Deficiency Claims website at www.missionproof.comt.

You should consult with your ewn professional advisors with respect to what further
steps you should take.

Any questions, and your updated Proof of Claim, should be directed in writing to:
Covanta Latent Deficiency Claims Administrator

P. O. Box 32009
Long Beach, CA 90832

You may also call the Covanta Latent Deficiency Claims Proof team at 866-579-1375.



EXHIBIT “B”



I_ORID BISSELL i BMK LLP 300 S. GRAND AVENUE | SUITE 800 [ LOS ANGELES, CAUFORNIA 90071-3119

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 213.485.1500 1 213.485.1200 FAX | WWW.LORDBISSELL.COM

November 1, 2006 C. Guerry Collins

213.687.6719
Fax: 213.341.6719
geollins@lordbissell.com

Re: Proof of Claim No.: See Attached Schedule

As you are aware, Mission Insurance Company, Mission National Insurance Company and
Enterprise Insurance Company (collectively the “Mission Companies”)
1987. Duting the course of the liquidation proceedings, a plan was approved which provided for
the rehabilitation of the Mission Companies. As part of that rehabilitation plan, all of the liabilities
and most of the assets of the Mission Companies were transferred to three liquidating trusts. As
provided in the Agreement of Reorganization, Rehabilitation and Restructuring of the Mission
Companies and as supplemented by a Rehabilitation Plan Implementation Agreement (orders
apptoving both of these agreements were issued by Los Angeles County Supetior Court on Aptil
25, 1990 and March 2, 2006, respectively) (heteafter the “Agreements™) shares of common stock of
Covanta Holding Corporation’s (f/k/a Danielson Holding Corporation and referred to as
“Covanta”) were transfetred to the Insurance Commissioner of the State of California (the
“Commissioner”) to be held for and on behalf of holders of certain claims against the Mission
Companies.

Purtsuant to the orders issued by the Los Angeles County Superior Coutt, dated Januaty 24,
2006, the Mission Companies liquidating trusts are closed. Futther, these same otders and other
otders entered in the liquidation proceedings bat the submission of additional claims for distribution
under California Insurance Code section 1033. Howevet, one soutce of potential recovery for
.certain claimants exists as provided under the Agreements to the holders of Latent Deficiency
Claims.

The Agteements and the coutt ordets approvirig them provide that those claimants against
the Mission Companies who timely filed their claims in Septembet 1987 against the Mission
Companies but whose claims wete disallowed in whole or in patt in the liquidation proceedings
because the claims were contingent, undetermined and/or unliquidated (and as further defined in
paragraphs 30 and 31 of the Rehabilitation Plan Implementation Agreement) will receive a
proportional amount of the shares of Covanta common stock , as allocated to holders of
unliquidated, contingent and/or undetermined claims disallowed in the liquidation trusts
proceedings (the “Latent Deficiency Claims.”) A total of 498,692 shares of Covanta common stock
are available for distribution to holders of Latent Deficiency Claims telating to the Mission
Companies.

ATURTA ! CHICAGO | LOKDOR | L0S ANGELES l KEW YORK



" JORD BISSELLVBROOK e

BUSINESS NEEDS CHAMPIONS

November 1, 2006
Page 2

You have previously submitted information describing the nature and amount of your
Latent Deficiency Claim (the unliquidated, contingent, and/or undetermined portion(s) of your
previously submitted claim.) If you believe that the information you previously submitted in the
liquidation ptoceedings was incomplete, insufficient or now outdated, you may submit any
additional information that you believe will change our determination of the value of your previously
submitted claim. Enclosed is an Updated Proof of Claim form and instructions for your use in
submitting any additional information you wish to have consideted. All Updated Proofs of Claim
and supporting material must be completed in accordance with the instructions. All Updated Proofs
of Claim must be received no later than December 30, 2006 in otder for that information to be
considered in our analysis of the value of your Latent Deficiency Claim. If you do not file an
Updated Proof of Claim, you cannot object further to the determination of the value of your Latent
Deficiency Claim. |

. Ifyou provide an Updated Proof of Chim form with supplemental information concerning
yout claim, it will be considered in out analysis of your Latent Deficiency Claim. We will provide
you with notice of our final detetmination of the amouat of your Latent Deficiency Claim. You
may appeal any final determination within thirty (30) days of receipt of the final determination. The
appeal shall be determined by a retired judge sitting as claims arbitrator. The determination of the
atbitrator will be final and binding on Covanta and you. Covanta and you will equally share the cost
of the claims atbitrator and arbitration proceedings. Attached hereto are provisions of the Latent
Deficiency Claims Administration Procedure Agreement approved by the Court which describes this
process.

Copies of the Agteements and other documents referenced hetein can be reviewed at the
Latent Deficiency Claims website at www.missionptoof.com.

You should consult with your own professional advisors with respect to what further steps
you should take.

Any questions concerning the above procedures should be directed to:

C. Guerry Collins, Esq.

Conrad V. Sison, Esq.

Lotd, Bissell & Brook LLP

300 S. Grand Avenue, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Phone: (213) 485-1500

Fax: (213) 485-1200
geollins@lotdbissell.com
csison@lordbissell.com

10



EXHIBIT “C”



EXHIBIT C

Determination of Latent Deficiency Claims

Claimant Name

Admiral Insurance Company

ALASKA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
Buffalo Re

CALIFORNIA INS. GUARANTEE ASSN.
Crum & Forster (Industrial indem)

Dow Corning Group

FLORIDA W.C. INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.

Franciscan Friars of CA

G.D. Searle

George V. Hamilton

Harbor Insurance Company
Harley Davidson

J.T. Thorpe, Inc.

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical
Maryland Casualty

Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing
Pacific Insurance
PENNSYLVANIA W/C SECURITY FUND
Pittsburgh Plate Glass (PPG)
Rapid - American Corp

Total

Amount of LDC

OO PPN P PP PPN A PR

31,108
227
218,750
8,241,110
734,890
29,150,000
1,039,620
1,923,228
729,887
3,433,149
4,809,079
324,324
3,000,000
11,500,000
664
38,064
862,500
240,935
10,000,000
1,734,752

78,012,287




EXHIBIT “D”



EXHIBIT D

Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

: Approved POC Interest Total Interest
POC Claimant Name Amount Start Date Simple at 7%
Class 5
ACOL INC. b 3,790 2124181 % 3,91/
ADOLPH COORS CO. $ 300,000 2/24/87 $ 390,141
AFCO $ 1,554 2/24/87 $ 2,369
ALDAZ, JESUS $ 5,000 2/24/87 $ 4,919
ALVA ALLEN INDUSTRIES, INC. $ 3,500 2/24/87 $ 3,283
AMERICAN GRAIN & RELATED IND. $ 5,840 2/24/87 $ 5,478
AMERICAN STAIR GLIDE CORP. $ 36,124 2/24/87 $ 33,883
ARIZ. RISK MGMT REVOLVING FUND $ 282,250 2/24/87 $ 264,739
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF INSUR $ 2,282 2/24/87 $ 3,071
ARKANSAS STOCK POOL FOR ASSIGNED RISK $ 11 2/24/87 $ 15
ARTHRITIS & ORTHO. SUR. ASSOC. $ 211 2/24/87 $ 322
AVIS LICENSEE $ 4,899 2/24/87 $ 4,595
AXTON CROSS CO - THE RECOVERY GRP $ 49,302 2/24/87 $ 53,810
BASIN MEDICAL SUPPLY, INC. $ 574 2/24/87 $ 876
BASS TRANSPORTATION CO., INC. $ 443,912 2/24/87 $ 416,372
BERKS PRODUCTS CORP. $ 1,450,000 2/24/87 $ 1,360,042
BEUS, GILBERT & DEVITT, P.L.L.C. $ 1,900,000 2/24/87 $ 1,789,562
BIG THREE MANAGEMENT SERVICES $ 412,883 2/24/87 $ 387,268
BOLEY-FEATHERSTON-HUFFMANG&DEAL $ 974 2/24/87 $ 1,109
BOTTINI, BOTTINI & LEHNER $ 948 2/24/87 $ 984
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA $ 3,083,057 various $ 1,250,539
BRENTWOOD LANES $ 27,279 2/24/87 $ 25,693
BRIAN D. RANELLE D.O. P.A. $ 95 2/24/87 $ 95
BUILDERS TRANSPORTATION CO. $ 62,500 2/24/87 $ 58,623
C.W. MATTHEWS CONTRACTING CO. $ 15,844 2/24/87 $ 14,861
CAHILL & MARING, P.A. $ 577 2/24/87 $ 541
CALIFORNIA, STATE OF - CONTROLLER $ 49,165 2/24/87 $ 63,937
CENTEX CORPORATION $ 750,000 various $ - 568,237
CHANNEL LUMBER $ 2,065 2/24/87 $ 1,937
CHEMTECH INDUSTRIES, INC. $ 165,440 2/24/87 $ 162,747
CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY $ 792,087 2/24/87 $ 746,268
CLARK ASSOCIATES INC $ 5,159 2/24/87 $ 5,352
COCKERELL, CAUWELS WARD INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 94
CORRIGAN, KELLY $ 150,000 2/24/87 $ 155,633
CORRIGAN, MARY ANNA $ 133,000 2/24/87 $ 137,994
CURLEY ADJ CO $ 130 2/24/87 $ 170
DG INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. $ 1,405 2/24/87 $ 1,457
DOMINICK'S FINER FOODS, INC. $ 5,292 2/24/87 $ 8,069
DOW CORNING CORP $ 10,448,593 various $ 6,617,554
DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC. $ 3,493,809 7/31/92 % 1,958,818
DRISCOLL ORTHOPEDIC CLINIC $ 1,551 2/24/87 $ 1,526
ERROL BERK $ 276 2/24/87 $ 369
EV JEN MEDICAL $ 31,000 2/24/87 $ 31,175
FIRST STATE FREEZER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
FIRST TEXAS MEDICAL CENTER $ 778 2/24/87 $ 1,187
FIVE S AUTO, DBA DOLLAR RENT-A-CAR L.V. $ 106,159 2/24/87 $ 106,785
FLEETWOOD ENTERPRISES, INC. $ 755,110 2/24/87 $ 708,263




EXHIBITD
Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

FRANCISCAN FRIARS OF CALIFORNIA $ 1,200,000 2/24/87 $ 1,662,132
FREE LANCE INVESTIGATIONS $ 1,065 2/24/87 $ 1,609
FT WORTH OSTEOPATHIC MED. CTR. $ 86 2/24/87 $ 80
GALLEGOS, LYDIA $ 100 2/24/87 % 94
GELMAN SCIENCES INC $ 825,000 2/24/87 $ 773,817
GEORGE V. HAMILTON, INC. $ 5,000,000 3/13/03 $ 888,745
GERBER PRODUCTS COMPANY $ 1,814,458 1/29/89 $ 1,459,696
GLASS PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY $ 198 2/24/87 $ 195
HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC. $ 4,338,372 2/24/87 $ 4,958,459
HAROLD AND ERETTE BARTAY $ 308,410 2/24/87 $ 289,276
HI-TEMP, INC. $ 521,545 2/24/87 $ 502,955
HOWARD, JESSIE $ 3,937,249 2/24/87 $ 3,692,983
INDUSTRIAL TRUCKING $ 1,812,214 12/31/94 § 1,425,294
INNSBRUCK LIQUIDATION CORP. $ 7,350 2/24/87 % 11,206
INSURANCE ASSOCIATES OF $ 58 2/24/87 $ 61
INTRACORP $ 888 2/24/87 $ 873
IRVING COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $ 2,325 2/24/87 $ 2,181
IRVING RADIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES $ 346 2/24/87 $ 340
J.J. WHITE, INC $ 300,000 2/24/87 $ 281,388
J.T. THORPE, INC. $ 2,000,000 10/15/01 $ 552,649
JACQUELYN ALSTON $ 33,418 2/24/87 § 50,950
JAMES C. GREENE COMPANY $ 311 2/24/87 $ 323
JAMES C. JENKINS, ESQ. $ 42,322 2/24/87 $ 39,697
JAMES D. HARTSON $ 711,394 2/24/87 $ 667,260
JO CHRISTISON $ 25,000 2/24/87 $ 23,449
JOE W. FAVOR $ 413 2/24/87 $ 428
JOHN DAVID RHODES, ESQ. $ 2,054 2/24/87 $ 1,926
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. $ 7,798,405 2/24/87 $ 7,316,046
JOHNSTON MOTOR COMPANY $ 315 2124187 % 327
JOSTENS, INC. $ 5,500 2/24/87 $ 5,707
JULIAN A. POLLOK $ 12,789 2/24/87 $ 11,995
KALINER, NADIA $ 12,851 2/24/87 $ 12,308
KAREN BARTAY MERRITT $ 2,876,061 2/24/87 $ 2,698,167
KAREN LAWHORNE $ 4,350,000 2/24/87 $ 4,080,126
KELLER INDUSTRIES, INC. $ 838,209 2/24/87 $ 786,206
KNPZ INSURANCE SERVICES $ 15 2/24/87 $ 22
LEASEWAY TRANSPORTATION CORP. $ 202,003 - 2/24/187 $ 198,715
LIAISON, INC. $ 196 2/24/87 $ 193
LINCOLN CITY PHYSICAL THERAPY $ 70 2/24/87 § 72
LITTLE, PALMER & WILLIAMS $ 925 2/24/87 $ 868
LORGE CIRCLE, LTD. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 104
LOS ANGELES PHYSICAL THERAPY $ 200 2/24/87 $ 305
MACBEE CORPORATION $ 900,000 2/24/187 $ 844,164
MANCHESTER INSURANCE AGENCY $ 146 2/24/87 $ 158
MANCHESTER TANK AND EQUIPMENT $ 8,185 2/24/87 $ 8,052
MARK MALUEGGE $ 135,724 2/24/87 $ 127,304
MARKS, KENT & O'NEILL, P.C. $ 442 2/24/87 $ 600
MCCOLLUM, MILLER & LOVELACE, INC. $ 305 2/24/87 $ 331
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS 3 13,125 2/24/87 $ 17,069
MCKINSTRY CO $ 250,000 2/24/87 $ 234,490
MI JACKSON PRODUCTS, INC. $ 25,469 2124/87 $ 25,054
MICHELETTI INC. $ 12 2/24/87 % 12



EXHIBIT D
Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

MID-CITIES CLINIC ASSOCIATES, $ 448 2/124/87
MID-WILSHIRE MEDICAL GROUP $ 600 2124187
MIKE LEONARD & ASSOC. INS. $ 4,136 2/24/87
MILLVILLE THRIFTY $ 800 2124187
MINNESOTA MINING & MANUFACTURING $ 20,803,610 8/18/95
NIBBI BROS. INC. $ 136,501 3/30/93
NICHOLSON INSURANCE, INC. $ 1,648 2/24/87
NORTH STAR ICE EQUIPMENT CO. $ 122,120 2/24/87
O.F. MOSSBERG & SONS, INC. 3 130,908 2124187
O.H. MATERIALS CORP $ 300,000 2/24/87
OAKPARK MOTEL $ 127 2124/87
OMARK INDUSTRIES, INC. / BLOUNT, INC. $ 650,024 1/23/92
OREFICE, JOYCE $ 138 2/24/87
OREGON DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY § 250,000 8/14/00
ORTHOPEDIC INDUSTRIAL MED GRP $ 600 2124187
P. H. GLATFELTER COMPANY $ 200,000 6/30/04
PASSEY-BOND CO., INC. $ 963 2124/87
~ PATERSON FIDELCO ASSOCIATES $ 7,901 2/24/87
PENNINGTON & THOMPSON $ 1,174 2/24/87
PETE CRANDALL $ 233 2124/87
PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC. $ 3,119,458 12/31/194
POULSON, M.D., DON E. $ 98 2/24/87
PRO-PAK ENTERPRISES, INC. $ 5,978 2124187
PROSSER, WIEDABACH & QUALE, S.C. $ 695 2124187
PURDUM INSURANCE SERVICES $ 1,455 2124187
RAPID-AMERICAN CORP. $ 8,629,863 5/20/99
RED GARTER LOUNGE, INC. $ 10,866 2124187
RICHARD HENLEY & WALTER BARNES HIS ATT* $ 499,000 2124187
RICHARD SCOTT LONG $ 585,668 2124187
ROBERT M. SNYDER $ 92 2124187
RODNEY G. BOURG $ 22,500 2/24/87
ROPER PUMP COMPANY $ 90,000 2/8/89
S MATHEWS & D J DUPLESSIS $ 1,034 2/24/87
S.C. JOHNSON & SON, INC ETAL $ 700,200 2124187
SANTA FE EQUIPMENT CO. $ 400,000 2/24/87
SHAH, SYED AA, M.D,, P.A. $ 125 2124187
SHEETS AND ASSOC EYE CENTERS $ 75 2124187
SIGNODE CORP. & PASLODE CORP. $ 950,000 5/17/89
SIKA CORPORATION $ 425,000 2124187
SNOWCREEK Il HOA $ 20,000 2/24/87
SOLTEX POLYMER CORPORATION $ 389,482 7/28/89
SOUTHEASTERN EXPLO. & PROD. CO $ 732 2124187
SPIDER STAGING, INC. $ 2,450 2/24/87
ST. REGIS INSURANCE CO., LTD. $ 500,000 2124187
STAMFORD, CITY OF $ 100,000 2/24/87
STEPHEN J. ZAYLER $ 100,000 2124187
STEPHENSON & LAWYER, INC $ 6,222 2124187
STEVEN M. MARZEC $ 225,416 2/24/87
STRASBURGER & PRICE, L.L.P. $ 26,976 2/24/87
STREET & ASSOCS. INS. AGENCY $ 489 2/24/87
T.P.1. CORPORATION $ 10,000 2124187
TANNER COMPANIES $ 371,463 various

mmweemeﬁaeeeeﬁwmmmammenmmmmwwmmwwmmmmmmmmmmmmmwwmmmmmmmeﬁeﬁm

420
915
4,291
1,220
14,729,322
70,371
2,107
114,544
122,787
281,388
132
386,053
143
91,187
915
19,944
999
7,772
1,789
355
1,514,367
102
9,115
655
1,509
2,972,795
10,192
468,042
785,004
140
21,104
72,428
1,073
656,760
402,258
117

74
837,553
398,633
18,759
317,038
793
2,298
491,862
95,988
93,796
5,836
211,431
26,537
507
9,837
26,631



EXHIBIT D
Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS CO. 3 150,407 2/14/97 $ 35,993
TEKTOR DEALER SERVICES, INC. 3 418 2/24/87 $ 433
TEMPLE & TEMPLE INSURANCE AGENCY $ 2,123 2/24/87 $ 2,193
TERRELL SAND & GRAVEL $ 1,873 2/24/87 $ 1,943
TEXARKANA COMM HOSPITAL $ 205 2/24/87 $ 313
TEXAS ALL RISK GENERAL AGENCY $ 16,472 2/24/87 $ 20,391
THE DEXTER CORPORATION $ 1,214,567 4/13/95 $ 452,166
THE GATES CORP. $ 2,708,926 2/24/87 $ 2,543,053
THE RULE CO. $ 35 2/24/87 $ 33
TIC UNITED CORPORATION 3 6,439 2/24/87 $ 6,334
TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY $ 5,269 2/24/87 $ 5,183
TRI-CITY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $ 296 2/24/87 $ 307
TUCKER PROP. C/O DEAN FRANKLIN 3 5,586 2/24/87 $ 5,495
UNITED CABLE TELEVISION CORP. $ 724,165 1/5/93 $ 384,590
UNITED COMPANIES FINANCIAL CORP $ 18,000 2/24/87 $ 17,707
W & B BUILDERS INC. $ 5,702 2/24/87 $ 5,359
WELLONS, INC. $ 1,840,000 2/24/87 $ 1,733,564
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. v $ 2,300,484 various 3 1,683,312
WESTERN INSURANCE MARKETING $ 3,978 2/24/87 $ 5,173
WESTERN VALLEY INSURANCE CO. $ 3,818 2/24/87 $ 4,136
WHITE, FLEISCHNER & FINO $ 13,427 2/24/87 3% 20,471
WILLIS CORROON OF NASHVILLE $ 1,806 2/24/87 $ 1,873
WWF PAPER COMPANY $ 200,000 2/24/87 $ 188,599
YOUNG LIFE, ET AL 3 125,000 2/24/87 $ 117,245
Subtotal Class 5 - Directs $ 114,456,460 $ 83,436,644
ALABAMA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 1,612,842 $ 988,884
ALASKA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 757,386 $ 384,400
ARIZONA PROP & CAS INS GUARANTY ASSN $ 341,064 $ 274,010
ARKANSAS P&C GUARANTY FUND $ 341,986 $ 374,851
AZ SPECIAL FUND OF THE INDUSTRAIL FUND $ 22,135,713 $ 15,494,826
CALIFORNIA INS. GUARANTEE ASSN. $ 106,136,562 $ 17,601,377
COLORADO INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 1,154,278 $ 516,039
COMPENSATION,RAING &INSPECTION-NYWC $ 178,168 $ 90,104
CONNECTICUT INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. 3 1,697,286 $ 740,903
DELAWARE INS. GUARANTY ASSN. $ 11,562,234 $ 6,186,522
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA INS. GUARANTY ASSO' $ 326,727 $ 145,227
FLORIDA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 4,701,130 3 1,991,853
FLORIDA W.C. INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 21,497,410 $ 14,940,397
GEOGIA INSURERS INSOLVENCY POOL $ 1,729,844 $ 731,452
HAWAII INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 7,796 $ -
IDAHO INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSN. 3 1,789,888 $ 135,637
ILLINOIS INS. GUARANTY FUND $ 9,469,199 $ 4,531,274
IOWA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSN. $ 2,127,269 $ 1,106,771
KANSAS INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 1,070,165 $ 480,014
KENTUCKY INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSN. $ 242 542 $ 136,796
LOUISIANA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 1,616,520 $ 603,668
MAINE INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 1,055 $ 779
MARYLAND P&C INS. GUARANTY CORP. $ 47,026 $ -
MASSACHUSETTS INSURERS INSOLVENCY FUM $ 3,863,693 $ 1,752,294
MICHIGAN P&C GUARANTY ASSN. $ 7,154,938 $ 3,011,063



EXHIBIT D

Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

MINNESOTA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
MISSISSIPPI INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
MISSOURI P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
MONTANA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
NEBRASKA P&L INS. GUARANTY ASSN.
NEVADA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.

NEW HAMPSHIRE INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
NEW JERSEY PROPERTY LIABILITY

NEW MEXICO P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
NEW YORK INS. DEPT. LIQ. BUREAU

NORTH CAROLINA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
NORTH DAKOTA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
OHIO INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.

OKLAHOMA P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
OREGON INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSN.
PENNSYLVANIA P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
PENNSYLVANIA W/C SECURITY FUND
RHODE ISLAND INSURERS INSOLVENCY FUND
SOUTH CAROLINA P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSN.
SOUTH DAKOTA INS. GUARANTY ASSN.
TENNESSEE INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.

TEXAS P/C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.

UTAH P&C INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSN.
VERMONT P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
VIRGINIA P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
WASHINGTON INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
WEST VIRGINIA INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.
WISCONSIN INS. SECURITY FUND

WYOMING INS. GUARANTY ASSOC.

Subtotal Class 5 - IGA

Grand Total Class 5
Class 6

MISSION INSURANCE CO. TRUST
ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY
ADSHEAD & TAGLIAFERRI

ALASKA WORKERS COMP. REINS. POOL
ALEX'S TAVERN

ALLIANCE PACIFIC CORP

Allianz Insurance Company

Allianz Underwriters Insurance Company
ALLISTER MANUFACTURING CO
AMERICAN INDEMNITY CO

AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY
AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE CO.
ARCHIBALD, MARCIA

ARMSTRONG INSTALLATION SERVICE
BEARDSLEY, JOAN

$ 4,076,642 3 2,142,645
$ 1,658,714 $ 1,030,817
$ 22,665 $ 10,970
$ 978,009 $ 468,448
$ 558,278 $ 269,256
$ 430,740 $ 217,991
3 1,317 $ 1,083
$ 12,708,618 $ 6,000,358
$ 653,941 $ 260,795
$ 8,642,730 3 3,080,553
$ 551,231 $ 113,993
$ 27,500 $ 13,450
$ 1,535,733 $ 634,578
$ 702,114 $ 254,286
$ 7,401,278 $ 1,973,538
$ 10,511,131 $ 5,973,920
$ 4,786,838 $ 2,173,383
$ 200,699 $ 99,961
$ 148,696 $ 39,2086
$ 481,003 $ 336,238
$ 3,017,938 $ 2,238,621
$ 6,615,527 $ 2,776,540
$ 489,174 $ 77,520
$ 56,283 $ 37,096
$ 366,071 $ 14,285
$ 5,883,486 $ 3,067,221
$ 71,440 $ 34,476
$ 10,541,272 $ 5,249,913
$ 135,829 $ 62,534
$ 284,717,622 $ 110,872,815
$ 399,174,082 $ 194,309,460
3 22,778,042 1/1/98 $ 13,297,901
$ 64,227 various $ 47,718
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 88 2/24/87 $ 117
$ 100 2/24/87 3 134
$ 34 2/24/87 $ 52
$ 25,268 2/24/87 $ 33,767
$ 61,954 2/24/87 $ 82,791
$ 200 2/24/87 $ 286
$ 16,250 2/24/87 $ 21,977
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
$ 12,700 2/24/87 $ 17,176
$. 100 2/24/87 $ 1562
$ 2,250 2/24/87 $ 3,007
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 152



EXHIBIT D
Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

BERKS PRODUCTS CORP. $ 100 2/24/87 % 152
BEUS, GILBERT & DEVITT, P.L.L.C. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
BIDART BROTHERS, ETAL $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
BIENVENU,FOSTER,RYAN & ETAL $ 998 2/24/87 $ 1,521
BIOLO, BETTY $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
BOEHMER, CONSTANCE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
BOLDEN, GERALDINE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 1562
BOORNAZIAN, JENSEN & GARTHE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
BORVIG CORP. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
BRANIFF & BRANIFF $ 1,661 2/24/87 $ 2,632
BREIDENBACH, SWAINSTON, ETAL $ 246 2/24/87 $ 375
BRESLIN, BARBARA $ 100 2/24/87 % 152
BRUCE A. OLSON, ESQ. $ 829 2/24/87 $ 1,264
BUCHANAN & ASSOC. $ 27 2/24/87 $ 36
BURNETTE, CELIA $ 100 2/24/87 $ 1562
CAFFIE, FLORINE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
CALIF. STATE AUTOMOBILE ASSOC. $ 100 2/24/87 3 134
CAMPOLONGO, ROBERT $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CANAL INSURANCE COMPANY $ 38,586 2124187 3 51,564
CAREY, EDWARD $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
CARMEN VEGA $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CARTER HAWLEY HALE STORES, INC. $ 1,100 2/24/87 $ 1,639
CARTER, BEATRICE $ 100 2/24/87 3 1562
CARVER COMPANIES $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
CESARI, WERNER & MORIARTY $ 927 2/24/87 $ 1,239
CETEC CORPORATION $ 9,303 2/24/87 $ 14,184
CHERIE WOODBURY $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CHESTER E. GOURLEY $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CHO, KYONGHEE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CHURCH OF THE ASSUMPTION $ 855,923 2/24/87 $ 1,143,794
CLARK & SCOTT, PA $ 718 2/24/87 $ 1,094
CLARK, FRANCES E. 3 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CLAUDE VADEN $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
CLEMCO INDUSTRIES $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
COALE, HELMSING, LYONS & SIMS $ 1,566 2/24/87 $ 2,093
COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION, INC $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ATTN. $ 723 2/24/87 $ 966
CONCORD FINANCIAL $ 200 2/24/87 $ 267
CONFORTE, GENARO $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
CORELL STEEL CO. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
CRAMPTON WOODS BROENING & $ 5,544 2/24/87 $ 7,498
CRAWFORD & COMPANY $ 221 2/24/87 $ 336
CROSS, GLENDA $ 100 2/24/187 $ 152
CYNTHIA B. WITTCEFT $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
DAVID STRAWBRIDGE $ 473 2/24/87 $ 722
DELIA SCHIFFER $ 100 2/24/87 % 134
DELORES JOHNSON $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
DENOFA, JASON D., (MINOR) $ 100 2/24/187 $ 134
DESCHAMPS & GREGORY INC. $ 1,233 2/24/87 $ 1,881
DOSKOCIL COMPANIES, INC. $ 34,354 2/24/87 $ 46,462
DOSLAND, DOSLAND ET AL $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
DUDDY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134



EXHIBITD

Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

ELSIE WILLIAMS

ERNEST J HOMON
ESPOSTO, ANTHONY

EVA LEE JOYNER
FAVELA-ESPEARANZA
FIREMAN'S FUND INS. CO.
FLEETWOOD ENTERPRISES, INC.
FRANCES HOLMAN
FRANCESCA MAIORANO
FRANK P. RONGITSCH
FRANKLIN, ARLETHA

FREY, CHESTER & BARBARA
FRITZ COMPANIES, INC.
FRONTIER ADJ

GAB BUSINESS SERVICES
GALLAGHER & CASADOS
GALLEGOS, LYDIA

GAYLON & STOKES/JERRY GAYLON
GDF VOCATIONAL REHAB. SERVICES
GEORGE RUSSO

GERMAN, GALLAGHER ETAL
GOLDIE M. LESHER
GOLDMAN, HERMAN
GOMEZ, ALFREDO & MARIA
H. & F. MARKET

HAINES, RAYMOND
HALLORAN & SAGE

HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY
HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC.
HARRIS, LUCIOUS (MINOR)
HATCHOCK, MARLIN
HENDERSON-ROUSEY INS.
HENRY, NORMA

HESSON, FORD & WHALEN
HOLIDAY HOUSE, INC.
HOLIDAY LANES

. HUNT, HERMANSEN, MCKIBBEN, BAR
INA C/O CIGNA

IOVINO, MARK

IRA J. ZARIN

IRENE KACHEL

J.J. WHITE, INC

JACK KRIEGSMAN, M.D., INC.
JACKSON, JOSEPH

JAMES D. HARTSON

JAMES F. MUNDY, ESQUIRE
JAMES J. CARROLL, ESQ.
JAMES J. MAHER

JEAN BARNA

JEWELCOR, INC

JO CHRISTISON

JONSONS MARKETS, INC.

$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 65 2/24/87
3 1,500 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 590 2/24/87
$ 64,661 2/24/87
$ 389 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 860 2/24/87
$ 8,979 2/24/87
$ 418 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 2,165 2/24/87
$ 382,159 2/24/87
$ 4,000 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 2,485 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 233 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 179 2/24/87
$ 713,628 various

$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 200 2/24/87
$ 200 2/24/87
$ 300 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 1,874 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87
$ 100 2/24/87

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
b
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
2
$
$
$
$
$
$

134
152
134
134
99
2,287
134
152
134
134
152
152
152
788
98,585
520
152
134
1,312
13,602
637
152
152
152
162
152
3,145
510,690
5,345
152
134
3,788
152
356
134
134
239
748,164
134
152
305
306
457
134
134
134
2,858
134
134
152
134
152



EXHIBIT D
Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

JOSEPH BUTTAFUOCO $ 12,070 2/24/87 $ 18,403
JOSEPH D. HUSBANDS. JR. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
JOUBERT RESTAURANT, INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
KAREN D MEDEIROS $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
KATHRYN HENSLEY $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
KAWEAH CROP DUSTERS INC $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
KEITH, MICHELE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
KELLER INDUSTRIES, INC. 3 1,000 2/24/87 $ 1,336
KELLY, RODE, KELLY & BURKE $ 1,136 2/24/87 $ 1,618
KERNER, IDA $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
KIMBERLIN, 1. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
KINCAID, GIANUNZIO ET AL $ 439 2/24/87 $ 669
KING, MICHAEL $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
KINSETH HOLIDAY MOTOR LODGE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
KNIGHT, WAGNER, STUART, ET AL $ 92 2/24/87 $ 140
KRON, BERNARD $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
LEA, BALAVAGE & ARRUTI $ 155 2/24/87 $ 236
LESLIE FEASTER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
LONG, GEORGE E. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
LOUIS BUTLER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
LUCILLE WEINER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
MACARTHUR COMPANY $ 300 2/24/87 $ 439
MANTZ, ARLENE $ 100 2/24/187 $ 152
MARSH, INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
MARY 0'LOUGHLIN $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
MARY MCGLOTHLIN $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
MC KENZIES $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
MCGRIFF,SEIBELS & WILLIAMS,INC $ 4,633 2/24/87 $ 7,064
MCINTYRE, GLENN $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
MCKENLEY, JACKIE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 162
MEYERS, DAVID $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
MICHAEL G. LEMOINE $ 830 2/24/87 $ 1,265
MICHIGAN, STATE OF $ 4,218 2/24/87 $ 5,637
MILE SQUARE GOLF COURSE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
MINKO, MARGARET $ 100 2/24/87 % 182
MINNESOTA DEPT.OF LABOR & IND. $ 1,623 2/24/87 $ 2,169
MODERN HANDLING EQUIPMENT CO. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
MONTGOMERY, BARNETT, BROWN, ETAL $ 514 2/24/87 % 784
MOUNTAIN BELL TELEPHONE $ 100 2124/87 $ 152
MR. STEVEN ANDREW MILTIMORE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
NATIONAL WORKERS COMP. REINS. POOL $ 241,081 2/24/87 $ 322,163
NEW MEXICO P&C INS. GUARANTY ASSOC. $ 10,090 2/24/87 $ 13,483
NEW MEXICO WORKERS COMP. REINS. POOL § 1,291 2/24/87 $ 1,968
NIBBI BROS. INC. $ 35,947 2/24/87 $ 48,699
NOLAN, RUTH $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
NORDAHL, CHARLES & MARGARET $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
NORTHEAST RACQUET CLUB $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
O.F. MOSSBERG & SONS, INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
O'BRIEN, MAUREEN 3 100 2/24/87 $ 152
Occidental $ 217,022 2/24/87 $ 259,595
OHIO STATE TREASURER $ 789 2/24/87 $ 1,204
OKIMOTO, DARYL ] 100 2/24/87 $ 152



EXHIBIT D
Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

OKIMOTO, HANNELORE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
OKIMOTO, PAUL $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
O'NEIL,PARKER & WILLIAMSON $ 390 2/24/87 $ 595
OVERLAND EXPRESS CO. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
PACTRA COATINGS, INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
PAGANO, COSMO, JR. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
PATRICK MAURY $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
PAUL CAVALCANTE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
PAULINE T. JOHNSEN $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
PENNSYLVANIA W/C INS. PLAN & REINS POOL § 3 2/24/87 $ 4
PEZZANO, TILLIE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
Planet Insurance Company $ 178,556 2/24/87 $ 238,610
POLK & SULLIVAN, INC. $ 22,613 2/24/87 $ 30,582
QUANTUM PACIFIC INS. SERVICES $ 776 2/24/87 $ 1,183
R & M ASSOC. INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
RAWLINGS, OLSON & CANNON, P.C. $ 3,068 2/24/87 $ 4,677
RAYGO INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
RAYMOND RICHARD ROHRBOUGH $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
READ INS. AGENCY $ 190 2/24/87 $ 255
RELIANCE INSURANCE CO. $ 117,279 2/24/87 $ 156,723
REY, CARMOUCHE ETAL $ 238 2/24/87 $ 363
RHANEY, LOUISE $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
RICKS, CALVIN $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
RICO, MARIA $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
RIVERSIDE GROUP, INC. $ 200 2/24/87 $ 305
ROBERT A. BAUER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
ROBERTSON, MONAGLE & EASTAUGH $ 360 2/24/87 $ 549
ROBINCHAU, CARMELLA $ 200 2/24/87 $ 305
ROSE HARRIS $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
ROTH-RADCLIFFE CO., INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
ROXBURY LANES, INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
ROY E. LADD, INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
S.C. JOHNSON & SON, INC ETAL $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SALES, SAMMY $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
SAMPSON, CHRISTOPHER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SANDERS, EDITH $ ., 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SANTA FE EQUIPMENT CO. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SCOTT, ERNEST $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SEDGWICK, DETERT, MORAN & ARNOLD $ 92 2/24/87 $ 122
SEIDL, THOMAS M. $ 100 2/24/87 % 134
SENTRY INSURANCE Co $ 1,376 2/24/87 $ 1,852
SEQUIM VILLAGE CENTER $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
SETH H. BARSKY, ETAL $ 512 2/24/87 $ 781
SHARON GORIN $ 130 2/24/87 $ 199
SHARON LEE CASSULO TODD $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SHELTON, DAVID H. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SHOP IN BAG $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
SHOP'N BAG WELSH RD INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SMITH, MATHEW $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SOUTHERN GENERAL DIVERSIFIED INC. $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
SPOCK, MICHAEL $ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
STAMFORD, CITY OF $ 100 2/24/87 $ 134



EXHIBIT D

Determination of Deficiency Claims and Protocol for Interest Payable

STEIN HOUSE SUPPER CLUB
STEVEN SABADOS
STUBBEMAN, MCCRAE, ET AL
SUBSEQUENT INJURY TRUST FUND
SUMMIT TRAILER SALES, INC.
SUSAN WAGNER

T. MICHAEL WILSON

TAB PRODUCTS CO.

TEXAS ALL RISK GENERAL AGENCY
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
THAD & BETTY MALONE

THE CHENEY COMPANY

THE FOWLERS

THOMAS S. BRIGHAM
THORTON,TAYLOR & DOWNS
TRANSPORT INS CO
ULITCHNEY, FLORENCE
VALLEY NATIONAL CO., INC.
VELVAC, INC.

W & B BUILDERS INC.
WALLYS GRILL

WAUSAU INSURANCE CO'S.
WEBSTER, MERRILL M.
WEED, LOVLES

WEINER, OSTRAGER, ET AL
WEISS, PETER A.
WESTWARD HO MARKET
WHITE, FLEISCHNER & FINO
WISHEK FARMERS UNION ELEVATOR
WWF PAPER COMPANY
ZAPPA, AMELIA

ZINGO, MARGARET & HARRY

Total Class 6

Grand Total

3 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 137 2/24/87 $ 183
$ 23,440 2/24/87 % 31,701
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
3 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 3,943 2/24/87 $ 6,011
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 4,038 2/24/87 $ 5,396
$ 168,775 2/24/87 $ 225,539
$ 100 2/24/87 $- 162
$ 200 2/24/187 $ 305
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
3 401 2/24/187 $ 611
3 49,070 2/24/87 $ 65,573
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
$ 202 2/24/87 $ 270
$ 400 2/24/87 $ 610
3 100 2/24/87 $ 1562
3 100 2/24/87 $ 134
$ 10,629 2/24/87 $ 14,375
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
3 476 2/24/87 $ 726
$ 200 2/24/87 $ 305
$ 100 2124187 $ 152
3 226 2/24/87 $ 345
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 136
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 134
$ 100 2/24/87 $ 152
$ 26,238,778 $ 17,676,644
$ 425,412,860 $ 211,986,104




